

## OJAI VALLEY SCHOOL SCHEDULE OF FEES 2023-2024

Ojai Valley School offers an exceptional educational experience. In structuring our fees, we strive to provide families with many services within the tuition and fees, including after-school care for children, hot lunches for day and boarding students, textbooks, outdoor education trips, and more, as noted below. The real cost of an Ojai Valley School education exceeds the amount of tuition billed to parents. Tuition generally supplies 77% of the funds needed to operate the school. The rest is made up by generous charitable gifts to the OVS Annual Fund from alumni, parents, and friends. We understand that education is a major investment in your student's future, and we hope you will make this experience a priority in your budgeting and your annual giving.

REGISTRATION FEE: \$500

The one-time Registration Fee, for new students only, will be refunded upon written request when the student graduates or leaves the School, provided all outstanding bills have been paid in full. Fees not refunded will be deposited to the school's endowment fund.

**TUITION:** Tuition for boarding students covers all meals, housing, and supervision. Tuition for day students includes a hot lunch and after-school care until 5:00 p.m. for Primary and Elementary Division students.

| DAY | TU | ITI | O | N | : |
|-----|----|-----|---|---|---|
|-----|----|-----|---|---|---|

| Pre-Kindergarten 1 | 17,000 |
|--------------------|--------|
| Kindergarten 2     | 21,500 |
| Grades 1-5         | 26,500 |
| Grades 6-8         | 29,500 |
| Grades 9-12        | 32,500 |

## **BOARDING TUITION:**

| (5-Day Boarding) Grades 3-12 | 60,000 |
|------------------------------|--------|
| (7-Day Boarding) Grades 3-12 | 67,800 |

ACTIVITY FEES: The Activity Fee covers the cost of the following items: required textbooks and workbooks in grades Pre-K to 8, transportation for field trips and sports events, weekend recreational activities, outdoor education trips, a Chromebook for students in grades 6 to 8; and health care provided by the OVS Health Center. The Student's account will be charged for sundry expenses incurred by the Student, including, but not limited to: student store purchases, transportation to medical, dental, or personal appointments, horse-related expenses, elective class materials, private music lessons, and optional weekend trips.

| Day – Pre-Pre-K through K<br>Day – Grades 1 through 12  | \$1,400<br>2,150        |
|---|-------------------------|
| 5-Day Boarding – Grades 3-12  | 2,150                   |
| 7-Day Boarding – Grades 3-12  | 2,900                   |
| ADDITIONAL FEES: Learning Center: Core Support and Language Assistance – Grades 1-8 Learning Center: Intensive Support and Language Assistance – Grades 1-8 Learning Center: Core Support and Language Assistance – Grades 9-12 | 3,500<br>5,750<br>5,750 |
| English as a Second Language (ESL)  | 7,000                   |
| Washington D.C.Trip (8 <sup>th</sup> grade only)  | 2,800                   |
| International Student Enrollment Fees   | 3,000                   |

DAY BUS SERVICE: This service provides a bus run to/from the Ventura/Oxnard areas:

| Per Student                       | 3,850 |
|-----------------------------------|-------|
| Each additional student in family | 1,925 |

Upon acceptance to Ojai Valley School, the student's parent or guardian must pay the one-time registration fee of \$500 in addition to the non-refundable tuition deposit to reserve a place. The tuition deposit is \$3,300 for a day student and \$6,800 for a resident student. The deposit will be credited towards tuition. The one-time registration fee is refundable upon request when the student either leaves the school or graduates.

Please note, only the indicated tuition deposit may be paid by credit card transaction. The remaining balance of tuition must be paid in the form of personal check, cash, or bank transfer.

By selecting your payment plan choice, you acknowledge you are the financially responsible party and you will make the stated payment(s) by the dates listed below.

PAYMENT PLAN I: Payment in full by July 1, 2023.

**PAYMENT PLAN II:** Seventy percent (70%) of the contracted fees, less the tuition deposit and registration fee, are due by July 1 with the remaining thirty percent (30%) due November 1 as noted on the contract.

**PAYMENT PLAN III:** This plan allows the tuition and fees, less the tuition deposit and registration fee, to be paid in four payments. Thirty-five percent of the contracted fees are due May 1 (35%) and July 1 (35%), with fifteen percent due September 1 (15%) and November 1 (15%) as noted on the contract.

**FINANCIAL AID:** Ojai Valley School offers need-based financial aid for new and returning students. Please see the Financial Aid form for eligibility and application requirements. In addition to aid, OVS maintains a limited number of scholarships and partners with Your Tuition Solution to provide affordable educational loans.

**OTHER FEES:** Miscellaneous expenses incurred by the student will be recorded on the student's account. Clothing, student store purchases and any services provided by an outside source will be billed at cost plus a 10% handling fee. Miscellaneous services provided by the school will be billed at the following rates:

| Weekend Stays (Friday & Saturday)              | \$200.00 | per night                     |
|--|----------|-------------------------------|
| Weekday Stays (Sunday - Thursday)              | 125.00   | per night                     |
|  |          |                               |
| Transportation to LAX Airport                  | 200.00   | one way                       |
| Unaccompanied Minor check-in at airport        | 75.00    | per hour                      |
| Miscellaneous Transportation Needs             | 75.00    | per hour plus .60 per mile    |
| Transportation for Medical/Dental Appointments | 75.00    | per hour plus .60 per mile    |
|  |          |                               |
| After-School Music Lessons – (Grades 3-12)     | 650.00   | per semester                  |
|  |          |                               |
| Laundry Service – (Grades 3-8)                 | 30.00    | per bag                       |
| Summer Storage – (Grades 9-12)                 | 30.00    | per box or per oversized item |
|  |          |                               |
| **EQUESTRIAN PROGRAMS:                         |          |                               |
| Horse Boarding                                 | 800.00   | per month                     |
| Riding Class – Grades 4-5                      | 1,250.00 | per trimester                 |
| Riding Class – Grades 6-8                      | 1,650.00 | per trimester                 |
| Riding Class – Grades 9-12                     | 2,050.00 | per trimester                 |

<sup>\*\*</sup> Please see the EQUESTRIAN PROGRAM INFORMATION form for additional services including private riding lessons and vacation care for

Payments of Student Charges are due upon receipt of invoice. Past due balances will be charged a Service Charge of 1% per month.

2/9/2023